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The Deputy Minlater «f Edacation
(Dr. M. M. Dm ): (a) an0 (b). . A  statement is laid on the Table of the ]Lok Sabha. [St;e Appendix XIV, annexure No. 16.]

Sta te Social Welfare A d v iso r y
B oai d̂ s

*2361. Shri Bheekha Bhai: WUl the Minister of Education be pleased to State;

(a) whether it is a fact that the activities of the State Social Welfare Advisory Boards have not touched the fringe of the Scheduled areas of the various States; and

(b) the number of tours that have been undertaken during 1955-56 by the staff of the various State Boards in thdse areas?

The Deputy Minister of Educatioa
(Dr. M. M. Dat): (a) No. Sir.

(b) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table ot the Lok Sabha as soon as possible.

Assam  O il  Fields

*2369. Shii Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Will the Minister of Natoial Retomtcs aad Scientiflc Reseaich be pleased to refer to the reply given to a supi>lementary raisted on Starred (Juestion
No. 1722 on the 25th April, 1956 and
state:

(a) whether assessment has been made of the quantity of oil in the new finds of Assam oil fields; and

(b) if so, the results thereof?

The Miaiiter of Natural Retourcea
(Shri K. D. Makviya) : (a) and (b).
The Assam Oil Ck)rapany have obtained an estimate over part of the area through a firm of consultants as amounting to about 18 million tons.

Military  Training

•2373. Shri H. G. Vaiahuav: WiU
the Minister of Defoice be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 2035 on the 8th May, 1956 and state the approximate number of civilians who will be given Military training till the end of 1956?

The Deputy Minlater of Defence (Sardar Majitfaia): The scheme is being run as an experimental measure at three centres and each centre is designed to train 120 volunteers at a time. The training is given until a candidate becomes proficient. In absence of a prescribed minimum duration of the training, the total number likely to be trained by the end of 1956 canoot be forecast.

Tribal Folk -songs

*2377. Shri Deogam: Will the Minister of Edacation be pleased to state whether any steps have been taken to collect and publish tribal folk-songs in various tribal languages as an aid to Social Education among the Tribals?

T V Deputy Miniirtw of Education (Dr. M. M. Daa): The matter is under consideration.

I.A.S. Emergency RECRurrMENT
•2386. Shri D. C. Shatma: Will the

Minister of Home A taln be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons which influenced Government in prescribing a monthly income of Rs. 300 as a condition of eligibility for recruitment to the
I. A. S.;

(b) whether in the case of a non-Govemment servant, pay and all allowances will constitute the income required under the qualifications;

(c) if so, the reasons why in the case of a Government servant, pay and dearness allowance have only been taken into account and not the total emoluments; and

(d) whether Government propose to consider the question of including the total emoluments of Government servants for the purpose of computing the income?

H e Miniiter of Home A la in (Pandit G. B. Pant): (a) ^ e Special Recruitment to the I.A.S. is intended for selection of persons with experience. One of the cnteria on which experience can be evaluated is the income derived therefrom. From this point of view, an income level of Rs.
300 p.m. is not excessive.
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(b) No; only Dearness Allowance is included, and that is both for Government servants and for non-Government servants.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) No.
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Transfer o f Hyderabad Fund t o
Pakistan

•2389. SM Kridmachwya Jm U:
Will the Minister of Hodm Aflain be pleased to state:

(a) the i»'Ogress made in the case of Hyderabad money illegally transferred to Pakistan by Shri Moin Nawaj
Jung; and

(b) how the case stands to day?

The Ministor of Home Affain
(Pandit G. B. Pant): (a) and (b). The case is still pending in courts in the United Kingdom.

Scientific a n d Profession a l
Instruments  ,

*2390. Shri Gadffingana Gewd: Will the Minister of finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the U.S. International Co-operation Administration on the 7th April, 1956 announced new authorisations for the purchase of scientific and mofessional instruments for use in Inma;

(b) if so, the total amount of authorisations; and

(c) the name of the agency through which the procurement of the equipment will be carried?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Sliri B. R. Blngat): (a) The announcement related to the issue of a purchase authorisation for the procurement of some equipment for the Health Research and Education Project, an Agreement in respect of which was signed on the 30th of June 1955. Copies of this Agreement are in the library of the House.

(b) The amount provided in the authorisation was S6,670.

(c) The India Supply Mission.
Washington will procure the equipment.

Negotiating Machinery Meeting

•2391
• {

ShriP .L .K and:
Shri G. L. Chandhacy:

Will the Minister of Defence hi pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that certain ex-parte decisions were taken in the Negotiating Machinery Meeting held on the 31st January, 1955 between the Government and the All India Defence Employees Federation disturbing the seniority of clerks not represented by the Federation;

(b) whether various representations have been made by the Associations representing regular clerks against the wrong done to them; and

(c) if so. the action taken to rectify matters?

Tiie Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithia): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XIV, annexure No. 17.]

Financing o f Churches

•2392. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of money received from foreign countries during 1955-56 for financing and maintaining the Churches in India; and

